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Coos County Planning Department 
Land Use Application

ifficial Use Only

Please place a check mark on the appropriate type of review that has been requested.
□ Administrative Review □ Hearings Body Review
□ Final Development Plan (BDR) □ Variance

An incomplete application will not be processed. Applicant is responsible for completing 
the form and addressing all criteria. Attach additional sheets to answer questions if needed. 
Please indicated not applicable on any portion of the application that does not apply to your 
request.

A. Applicant:

Name: LofLiSiUxo • _____
Address: On‘lo^ M/s/d

. Telephone: 5 <~i I -

City: Coo^^

B, Owner:

Name: A-S
Address: _________________________
City:_____________________________

State: Zip Code: °ll'^Zo

.Telephone:

State: Zip Code:

□

□

□

D.

As applicant, I am (check one): Please provide documentation.

The owner of the property (shown on deed of record);

The purchaser of the property under a duly executed written contract who has the 
written consent of the vendor to make such application (consent form attached).

A lessee in possession of the property who has written consent of the owner to make 
such application (consent form attached).

The agent of any of the foregoing who states on the application that he/she is the 
duly authorized agent and who submits evidence of being duly authorized in writing 
by his principal (consent form attached).

Description of Property:

Township S Range Section 3G Tax Lot 600, hoi (^2
Ac

Tax Account 30Z9oo t cl<:^cil Lot Size 31 2.0 ac Zoning District r
.fWi\8'4M3 (o.qt/Ac.

Updated 2016



E. Information (please check off as you complete)

1.
2.

□
□
□
□
□
□
□

□
□

Project Proposal. Attach description if needed. PgoPCfiTH IjiJl* f phiT
A detailed parcel map of the subject property illustrating the size and location of 
existing and proposed uses, structures and roads on an 81/2"x 11" paper to scale. 
Applicable distances must be noted on the parcel map along with slopes. (See 
example plot map)Covenants or deed restrictions on the property, if unknown 
contact title company.
Existing Use RsS/bi'rJhnL , fin/i/vn P^r^£ f__________________
Site Address 011Zq>(4 Lntj(S_____________________
Access Road "^Ti </vi/ rAi Ln/^6_____________________________
Is the Property on Farm/Forest Tax Deferral a/o
Current Land Use (timber, farming, residential, etc.) I^di>)r>xfrJhnL t PPcndjy
Major Topography Features (streams, ditches, slopes, etc.) Rtod/t
List all lots or parcels that the current owner owns, co-owns or is purchasing 
which have a common boundary with the subject property on an assessment 
map.

10. Identify any homes or development that exists on properties identified in #9.
11. A copy of the current deed of record.

F. Proposed use and Justification
Please attach an explanation of the requested proposed use and findings (or reasons) 
regarding how your application and proposed use comply with the following the Coos County 
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (LDO). Pursuant to the LDO, this application may 
be approved only if it is found to comply with the applicable criteria for the proposed use. 
Staff will provide you with the criteria; however, staff cannot provide you with any legal 
information concerning the adequacy of the submitted findings, there is no guarantee of 
approval and the burden rests on the applicant. (You may request examples of a finding)

□ List of Applicable Criteria and Justification:

'Ti\(S Fnof>o£/3L. To Pt?L*pnnd a

'PlAT i?t»cc/tP/Aif? /aJ if60 of mjLTipm

LifJA AbAulT/wWrS Tc /)cAlid.mT T7l(f COfOf^i O r?>1 -^torJ.

carhniA

Updated 2016



G. Authorization:
AU areas must be initialed by all applicants) prior to the Planning Department accepting 
any application unless the statement is not applicable. If one of the statements, below is 
not applicable to yomr request indicated by writing N/A-

I hereby attest that I am authorized to make the application for a conditional use and the 
statements within this application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. I affirm that this is a legally created tract, lot or parcel of land. I understand that I 
have the right to an attorney for verification as to the creation of the subject property. I 
understand that any action authorized by Coos County may be revoked if it is determined 
that the action was issued based upon false statements or misrepresentation.

ORS 215.416 Permit application; fees; consolidated procedures; hearings; notice; 
approval criteria; decision without hearing. (1) When required or authorized by the 
ordinances, rules and regulations of a county, an owner of land may apply in writing to such 
persons as the governing body designates, for a permit, in the manner prescribed by the 
governing body. The governing body shall establish fees charged for processing permits at 
an amoimt no more than the actual or average cost of providing that service. The Coos 
County Board of Commissioners adopt a schedule of fees which reflect the average review 
cost of processing and set-forth that the Planning Department shall charge the actual cost of 
processing an application. Therefore, upon completion of review of your submitted 
application/permit a cost evaluation will be done and any balance owed will be billed to the 
applicant(s) and is due at that time. By signing this form you acknowledge that you are 
responsible to pay any debt caused by the processing of this appUcation. Furthermore, the 
Coos County Planning Department reserves the right to determine the appropriate amoimt 
of time required to thoroughly complete any type of request and, by signing this page as the 
applicant and/or owner of the subject property, you agree to pay the amount owed as a 
result of this review. If the amount is not paid within 30 days of the invoice, or other 
arrangements have not been made, the Planning Department may choose to revoke this 
permit or send this debt to a collection agency at your expense.

I understand it is the function of the planning office to impartially review my application 
and to address all issues affecting it regardless of whether the issues promote or hinder the 
approval of my apphcation. In the event a public hearing is required to consider my 
application, I agree I bear the burden of proof. I understand that approval is not guaranteed 
and the applicant(s) bear the burden of proof to demonstrate compliance with the applicable 
review criteria.

As applicant(s) I/we acknowledge that is in my/our desire to submit this application and 
staff has not encouraged or discouraged the submittal of this apphcation.

Ucant(s) Original Si^ature AppUcant(s) Original Signature

LOlGA/ZO
Print Name
Updated 2016

d/ejXCp
Print Name



The purpose of this Conditional Use Application is to apply for a “Property Line 
Adjustment Plat” in lieu of multiple Property Line Adjustments (10+) which are allowed 
per the Coos County Land Development Ordinance. The land owner’s own 5 legally 
created discrete parcels based on the Discrete Parcel Determination prepared by Corey 
Woodruff, LS 62978, and approved on July 29, 2008 by the Coos County Planning 
Dept.. While a plat like this has never been approved, it makes sense to allow it. The 
County Assessor’s and the County Surveyor are in favor of this option. Following the 
normal property line adjustment process for multiple adjustments can become confusing 
and create a lot more work for the Assessor’s Office.

ARTICLE 5.6 - NONCONFORMING USES

All 5 of the discrete parcels are under the 80 acre minimum for the EFU and Forest 
Zone making them nonconforming. Per the Planning Director’s requirement for this 
application, the following must be addressed:

Section 5.6.125 CRITERIA FOR DECISION:

1. The change in use will be no greater adverse impact to the neighborhood:

At this time there are no plans to change the use of the properties except the 
possible siting of 2 homes on 2 of the proposed lots through a Measure 49 approval. 
If this occurs, there would be no greater impact to the neighborhood. There are 
already several homes scattered along Stian Smith Lane.

2. The change in a structure or physical improvements will cause to greater 
adverse impact to the neighborhood;

Not applicable - The purpose of this application is to adjust the boundaries of the 
nonconforming discrete parcels by the means of a plat in lieu of multiple 
adjustments.

3. Other provisions of this ordinance, such as property development standards, 
are met;

All applicable provisions of this ordinance will be met.
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Countyi
July 29, 2008

Coos County Planning Department
Coos County Courthouse Annex, Coquille, Oregon 97423 

Mailing Address: Planning Department. Coos County Courthouse, Coquille, Oregon 97423

(541)396-3121 Ext.210 
FAX (541) 396-2690 / TDD (800) 735-2900

PATTY EVERNDEN PLANNING DIRECTOR

Lorenzo and Laura Craig 
97204 Stian Smith Lane 
Coos Bay OR 97420

RE: Property located at Township 25, Range 12, Section(s) 36. Tax Lot(s) 600
Property owned by: Lorenzo and Laura Craig 
Discrete Parcel Determination

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Craig: ■ .

BACKGROUND:

On July 15, 2008, the Planning Department received a discrete parcel determination performed 
by Corey Woodruff of Stuntzner Engineering and Forestry, LLC on the above-referenced property, 
certifying that there are 7 discrete parcels, pursuant to Section 3.3.800 (1) of the Coos County ' 
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance, which statesThe following:

“...lots or parcels shall remain discrete lots or parcels, unless individual lot or parcel lines are 
changed or vacated or the individual lot or parcel is further divided as provided by this Ordinance:

5

1. Lots or parcels created prior to January 1,1986,..."

DISCUSSION:

The parent property consists of seven discrete parcels that were conveyed in separate deeds 
between 1912 and 1941. >

j*.

CONCLUSION:

The Planning Department concurs with Mr. Woodruffs certification that tax lot 600 has seven 
separate and discrete parceis.

Coos Countv Is an Affirmative AcHon/Fnual Onnnrtunit\7 pnrmlnxy^r nnrf rnmnlioc a



If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact the Coos 
County Planning Department at (541) 396-3121, extension 210 during regular business hours. 
The Coos County Planning Department is opened to the public Monday - Friday from 8:00 AM - 
5:00 PM.

Sincerely,
COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Debby Darling, Planner I

EC: Patty Evernden, Planning Director
Jill Barzee, Administrative Planner

C; Corey Woodruff, Stuntzner Engineering and Forestry, LLC 
file



LAND SURVEYING PLANNING

Stuntzn'^^
Engineering 

_& Forestr^LLQ

ENGINEERING WATER RIGHTS FORESTRY GPS & GIS

TELEPHONE (541) 267-2872 
FAX (542) 267-0588 

EMAIL: stuntzner.com

705 South 4th Street - PO Box 118 
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

COOS BAY . BROOKINGS • FOREST GROVE • DALLAS

DISCRETE PARCEL CERTIFICATION 
LOCATED IN T.25 S., R.12 W., S.36 TAX LOT 600

LORENZO T. CRAIG and LAURA A. CRAIG are the owners of certain real property as 
described above and more particularly described in Deed Inst. #81-2-4336, Records of the Coos 
County Clerks Office. At Mrs. Craig’s request, Stuntzner Engineering and Forestry L.L.C. 
conducted a chain of title analysis to determine the number of legal discrete parcels existing 
within this ownership. A colored reference map is attached which depicts the subject parcels.

PARCEL HISTORY

Parcel 1 (red)

Vol. 62 Pg.556 - Conveyed from G.A. Brown to Suzy B. Murch, March 1912. - Lo VT TO -n4v5 

Parcel 2 (purple)

Vol. 63 Pg. 634 - Conveyed from George W. Beale & Agnes A. Beale to Susie B. Murch, 
August 1912.

Parcel 3 (yellow)
*

Vol. 64 Pg.10 ~ Conveyed from George W. Beale & Agnes Beale to Mat Justrom & Ellen 
Justrom, September 1912.

Parcel 4 (orange)

Vol. 68 Pg.174 - Conveyed from Mat Justrom & Ellen M. Justrom to George F. Murch, January 
1914.

Parcel 5 (green)

Vol. 78 Pg. 354 - Conveyed from Mat Justrom & Ellen Justrom to Suzy B. Murch, June 1918. 

Parcel 6 (pink) — SoL^

Vol. 128 Pg. 229 - Conveyed from Charlotte M. Quist & Huge E. Quist to George F. Murch, 
March 1937.

Parcel 7 (blue)

Vol. 140 Pg.298 - Conveyed from Coos County to L. A. Cutlip & Stella Cutlip, August 1941.



CONCLUSION

Because the parcels referenced above were either conveyed as separate parcels by 
independent deed prior to the January 1, 1986 date for Lawfully Created Lots and Parcels 
pursuant to Section 3.3.800 of the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance, or 
are the remnants of original discrete parcels of land, they are technically legally discrete parcels 
of land.

Based upon the above information. I. Corev M. Woodruff, hereby certify the following:

I have reviewed the chain of title information and the following Deed instruments and find:

Parcel 1
Parcel 1 is a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per Vol. 62 Pg.556, 
(1912) Deed Records of Coos County.

Parcel 2
Parcel 2 is a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per Vol. 63 Pg. 634, 
(1912) Deed Records of Coos County.

Parcel 3
Parcel 3 is the remnant of a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per 
Vol. 64 Pg.10, (1912) Deed Records of Coos County.

Parcel 4
Parcel 4 is a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per Vol. 68 Pg.174 
(1914) Deed Records of Coos County.

Parcel 5
Parcel 5 is a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per Vol. 78 Pg. 354 
(1918) Deed Records of Coos County.

Parcel 6
Parcel 6 is a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per Vol. 128 Pg. 229 
(1937) Deed Records of Coos County.

Parcel 7
Parcel 7 is a discrete parcel of land based on its conveyance prior to 1986 per Vol. 140 Pg.298 
(1941) Deed Records of Coos County.

I further find that pursuant to ORS 92.017 that none of the discrete parcels referenced above 
has been further divided and none of the parcel lines of any of the parcels has been vacated. 
Therefore ail referenced parcels remain discrete.

Sincerely,

STUNTZNER ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, L.L.C.

Corey M. Woodruff, PLS

REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL 
1^0 SURVEYOR

/ ORE©
JULY 12.^5 

COREY WOODRUFF 
62973

QixprOATE



^ LOT 5

25 12 36C
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LOT I

SEE MAP 26 12 I SOATES

25 !2 36 
8; INDEX



PARCEL#!

(“ner

Beginning at a cedar post marked C. S. on left bank of 6ooS River, at what is kn-wn as Smith 

and Beale's comer, said post is 11.70 chains North and 10.26 ohaiBs West of the. Soutti east co 

of Section thirty-six, To-nship twenty-five South of range twblve West of the Willamette 
Meridian, in Coos County, Oregon, and running thence South 59^’ degrees West 1.00 chains; thejice 

south 51 degrees East, 2.70 chains to low water line of Coos River; thence down stream along 

low water line to a point* due East of the place of beginning; thence West to ^ace of beginnihg,

in Coos County, Oregon.



PARCEL # 2

Beginning 772 feet North and 677 feet'West of the

Southeast comer of section 36, township 25 south, of rgnge 12 west of the Willamette meridian

In Coos County, Oregon, on the left bank of Coos river, at a stake with iron pipe driven be-
\

side it and from which a willow tree 15 inches in diameter bears south 19 degrees east 4jj 

feet, marked XX; thence north 25 degrees, 15 minutes. West 44 feet; northN79 degrees,, west 
182 feet; thence south 20 Jegrees, 50 minutes, east 234 feet; thence north 39 degrees, 30 

minutes, east 182 feet to the place of beginning, containing one-half acre, more or less.

Also all land (frontage) lying east of the above described property to low water line of Coos
t'

river. - 1
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KMOVT AfiL KirW BY tHF.?E THFfT.MTS, Tftat Seorja 'V. ArtlB, a Rlnpl*'. wan, or Martn B«nd,

ftato of Oref^on, In conoldero^ion of 'fen nollaro, to him paid by ri'-vor Raokey of North RfemJ,

Rtatft of Oregon has bar/jainecl tino noli, »n«l by thwfie nreBentu does prant, »'arpaln, oftll nrjri

convey unto raid Ryver Hac^cey hie heirs and assigns, all the followlnt' hounded and deecrtb^d

real property, rltuate In the County of Coos and State of Ore/^rqn, vo-wlt: The coutb-eASt

•jiiurtor of the north-west quarter of Section Revttn, ^ownahlp twenty-four routh, KonK*^ tw«lvo

West of thu WilJanettK Uerlrtian, subject, hov/evor, to a curtain Contract of Rale executed by

H*nin*or on'the ?7th any of Kebruary, 19H, v/hereby grantor covenants and agrees to sell and >
oonvey said described Itvnrts to Rzra Kinney of North Bend, Oregon, uppn compliance with the

S « I •i.
terms o'1 suld contract, the oondltlons of ‘A'hlchk co?itract the grantee herein covenon* s urttl 
rtprtuR to abldu by and c/trry out as set forth In said contract* Toi^ethe-r with all and slr- 
injlar the tenements, herertltamentr and appurtenances thereunto belor.T.lnf. or In anywise bi>- 
pertatr»lnp, -md also all his estate, rl .:ht» title and IntfereFt in and to the same, irsludlnr 
dower and claln of dower.

.TO H/Wr: AND TO Hor.n, the above described and granted prenises unto the said Syver Baok«y 
his heirs and assigns forever. And George W. Artis grantor above named does covenant to and 
with Ryver Backey the above named grantee his heirs and assigns that he is lawfully seised 
in fee simple of the above granted premises, that the above granted premises are free fren ell 
Incumbrances, save end except the aforesaid contract of sale the terms of which grantee agreea 
to carry out according to the tenor tliertof# and that be will and his heirs, executors and ad- 
mlnlf Orators, s.ball warrant anel forever defend the above granted premises, ard every part and 
pnrm-1 Lbereof, against the lawful claims «md demands of all persons whomsoever.

JM A'l'^in.Tr WIF.RF.OF, I the grantor above named, hersunto set my hand and seal this thlrty- 
rtrst i*v 'f Auj^jst, 191?-*

1 linuii, sealed and delivered in :
ppMj't:nci} of us as witnesses.^ 

*.K. •-,.«yh«e, lieo.P. rlolllster.
Gsorge w. Artis, (^seal»}

rtntw of jrngoM,:
or Oons. ; HR Tf RF.MKW'RRED, That on this Jlst day of August, A. D. 1912, be- 

I'orH r.nis undersigned, a Notary Publio In and for the said County and State, personally ap-
I

i»e»»rod tie named George W. Artis wtio Is known to me to be the. Identical person des-

yrl*'ud In and wao executed the within Instrument, and acknowledged to me that he exsc^ited 
MHmh fTB»t.ly and voluntarily,

IH TESTl’icHY WriFRROF, I have hereunto set my mind and Notarial seal, the day and year 
last above written.

Recorded .c*ept ember 3> 1912; d A. M. 
.Ja-ma Watr.ou, OounTy Clerk.

(f-'eal. ) U. R. Maybea,
Notary fhibllo for Oregon.

5“-'
> 1.'

r|?a 1

^7‘VO. TrUR IH'iRiiTURR V?TTNRfJ‘t'ETH, That Weorgo W. Beale and Agneo Beale, bin vflfo, iVr f.Uo 
cf>nBl:Jtfx*ation of the s\im of Ten Dollaru to them paid, have bargained end and by th«ee

preRwntn do grmit, bargniii, Beil and oonve-' \jnto )lat Jututron and Eilen Jutetrow, husband cAa. 
wICb, tile C'lilowlr.g (l*iicrib«d prHnil8.ts, .o-v/lt'.l, ysgli/ilng J6.63 ohelnw North .iMd 33<3^> 
iib/itne H/c»rt of the ooriiyi* of Ruction 3do 7V'*l>» 23 R. of iS: W of VUJ.i. HiC- or<

lift b«*uc or dooB Hlver at •£ cedar poat marked C. R. frofu Trti 1 ch I'.n nl.dc.-r 20 Incoce 'n dir,rs-i«rT.tf'.'



i * t .r- 1

I 1

f'ovth 54
tlagraon E»ut 20 llnJto alstwrii, tunning ihenoe South 16 de-<rea East 11.le olmln* to e aHn.ry 
l0 u-.onao in dla^otor rasrUsd C. S., thsnoa S. 25.89 chains to the .South boundur/ of ssiaBao- 
tlon 36,. tUchCUvEant 10.28 chains to the one fourth Seotl-m corner, thsnoe Worth ?0 ohaJn.1, 
thonoo East 20 chains, thenoe S9uth 20 chains to the Southwest corner of lot 10 of s.Ud Tso- 
tlon 36, thonoo North 39 doBPeee and 30 Binutee East Id.35 ohaino to the loft bank of Cons 
River to a cedar post Marked 0. S. fton which a myrtle 24 Inches In diameter bears South 79 
degrees fleet 99 links distant, thence down the left bank of Coos River to the place of be- 
Rlnnlng, contlning JS.tl neraa, more or Isee, all in .Section 36, Townehlp 25 F. of K. IP v.

Of the fllllametta Meridian, In Coos County, Oregon.J Saving and excepting from the above 
tract the following desoribed pleee or papcdl; of land, to-wlt; Beginning 772 feet NorM. and 
677 feet fleet of the Southeast oomer of Section 35 Twp. 25 South of Range 12 A. VflU. Mer- 
on left bank of Ooos River at a stake with iron pipe driven beside it, and from wuloh a wil­

low 15 Inch.B in dlaneter bears South 19* East di feet marked -x x*, thence Morth 25* IS' 
fleet 44 feet to a oedar stake marked PM, thence North 79‘ West lo2 feet, thenoe South 2o» 5J' 
East 234 feot, thenoe North 39* 50' East 182 feet to the place of beginning, containing one-

half 8UP8;'-lilsij:aJI trhntSigB i4rlngpBa»V-or,Bald-land;to,.low.'i*eter.llna of Cooe River.

TO HAVE ANn TO HOW the Bald premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Mat Juts- 
trooi and Ellen Jutstrom, their heirs and asalgne forever. And the said George .w. Heait and 
Agnes Beale do hereby oovenant to and with the said Mat Jutetrom and Eller. Jutetrosi their 
nelra and aselgns that they are the own.re In fee elmple of eald promisee; that they are 
free from all incumhrancee, and that they will warrant and defend the same from all lawful 
clalme whatsoever, exoept a eettal . nortgage for *2.000.00 from the parties of the first part 
to the State Land Board, recorded Keb. 23. 1907. Vol. 16 of Mortgages, page 12d, which said 
mortgage the grantees aesumo and agree to pay.

IN witness WrtEREOR, we have hereunto eet oup hands and eoals tale M't day of

August, A. 0. 1912.

none in the pressnoe of:
Ellen U. Rudna9,John P. Hall.

Qeorge fl. Beale,
Agnaa Beale, '

1 Beal,) 
(real.)

Slate or Oregon,! 
County of Coos. : ss. On this, the 31st day of August, A. D. 1912, personally came be­

fore Me, a Hotory Public in and for said County and State, the within named George «- Beale 
and Agnes Beale, his wife, to me personally known to be the Identloal persons desoribed in 
and who executed the within Instrument, and who each peraoanlly aoknowledgad to m« that they 
executed the eane freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein named, end with­

out fear or oompulslon from any one.

fllTHESfi ny hend and official seal, this gist day of August, 1912-

flscordod September 3, 1912! 8 A. M. 
Janes Watson, Oounty Clerlt.

(Sasl) Ellen B. Rudnai, 
Notary Public tor Oregon.

K/WV) ALL men ff! these PRESBBTE, That I, John A, Olson, party or the rlriit part, oi3 7,L iO,

?d.0tala«, In tha State of Oregca, tn oonoidcratlon of Ten OaHaJS, tu ne pield by lUlda Ea-oxlr.o 
■jieon, r,y wife, party of the acoond part, of Eaotslde, l.’i the fitots of On-goo, do hereby .tran-. 
b.,rShin, roll and sonvsy unto iiodd party of the second part, her uoirn and a.'.»lf:u«. 4 undl- 

Mag.d. it?!?:?

liSiTre.

.-.‘J



PARCEL #4

Beglnninji on theleft banl: of Coos River at a cedar post mrted PM. with an iron post 

2 3/16 Inches in die,meter feet long driven beside it , .said post being situated 814 foet

North and 697 feet West of the 8outh-aast Corner of Section 3.6, Tovjnship 25 South of Ronge 

12 West of the V/ill. MEr. and running thence North 79° West 363 feet to a cedar post with an 

iron ppst 2.3/16 Inches in diameter feet long driven beside it, thence North l6° W. 1280 

feet to ordinary high imter line of Coos River to an iron post 2^ inches in diameter 5 feet Jg 

driven in the ground thence up stream alon^rdiriary high water linel620 feet more or less to 

a point due Eustbf the place of beginning, thence West 20 feet to the place of beginning,

containing 9-98 acres more or less, also all frontage lying between said parcel of lancTard. 

low water line/of Coos River. ' ' • •
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(I •.(•tnl tU;« Kostof t*io.|iJj«eo of bfigltir.lr.oi thence Vent 20 foot to the piece of hagirnlng, 
cnr.'elnliv- 9.SKI aorce none or lena, nleo ul-1 frbntnee X^ino betreep. cold puree 1 of irr/Vore1 
Iw ilr.aofi nonp Rlver^^^^^

f'1 I'/VK Alin Td HOLD tha nidd pran.l.os.o , v'ltti tielr firp’.Lrtfiniir.oer unto the .oiilii 
r > P.^O'C.*; Ml) holm urt!i>ral;Tie ''orfcvfc-. And thfi mtlil-Hut Jutatr.on rralEllar. ll.Jutctron 

,1- hereby covanur.t t« erti rlrh the nc-ld Oeorgo r..!tnrch hi^helTs end nr.a'icr.c thot thw era 
the o-rerr infce .-.Inpls of or.Id prentaen; that tix.y itro fr:ao. Pron all. Ineutairfcr.nee, and 
thi.t tH»y rill vnirront end dtffonrt the stm fro.mi.nil liiviful eiJUno v.ihntnoav'et,

TP rffliK.'t.i! ?7!KRB0P, V'e hi,"e hereunto net ourMrtln «nrt- {lehia tHia- dojr o'l'cmirry 
A. ".inj,/...

done In the prer.finoe o":
Jo 1); f p,. Rii'pnr.,

Hut. jutotror., 
Rll'en'It. JHtiitron, ('(fifial)

jSx .1. - " ') ;h.por.:
jCCTint.f '’nor tna. On thia, thn 2d" di«» nr Jnmury A.O.lSIld personally Pone hsPore w>, e 
kjtinr PnhJ • r. In «.»• -or .hL.td rnurt;- nnrt Httrte, the rtthin named-.Hiit.’Jirtctron un.d EU.-.r. _i;. 
i.'Mt.T'.r'iti, Mr rlffi, t.r nfiV* •rrr,1,'J IJ' VTin*n tn be the Idfintlcul pere.mr do.forlhed In viho 
jareir ’. o ■'. the ’’.Ithin 1rirvincrt, mJ rdm eorh pof noni'J-Ly f.olT.owAJd.fOcl to nfi they firo or. t^d

!r,Mt 'n.;.1 y iinri ”oluntnrlly for the unoo ur.ljtnrponeo therein niirod . f.r.dr'lthout feor or

knp'. Ir.ton frrn r.ry ni.e,

1 y,.,. ,i,, llMl( ,ir>n.»o»r i,'.l ro;d., thin M day of January lOXd.

r’,e(> .■.otn.-.ry 31. d i'.H.
IIUO...I- 'fatpon, fc.-.nty ft or r. (ratal 1

Ellen n, F,irirt.'.st 
tloturj'' t'uhiJ'o far ditt-gor..

■! !

j

Kll-iv .Ml, vy 7h»vt Cftor/.v (* yfV'oJPf^r-, of jilv fi*

Iieinn nI'Mt in rnr.r..Vil£.TUt.ion of on?i (;l»C.vn) tigWui-ptt V'..UV;f4*‘>V^

n;/ v'J.. n.rfti-'n, r'* forjin St,{vf? of Ho hftroijy fT'unt, hr4.*p;'.v?.n , tlM (^or.v»: j'
vr.’ir: tl’i'.i'. V'.i,, r.vawxs hi- fcGira arifl dr.pltjr!!, all. fche rpllov«-tr!p r-<f*fU

[■/.‘fircrly, !!J.-> th,>» fViv.n*y of i.vnh tht/aa of Orrt'jor.:

l.f;'. ••lusbor -VT (r' , in WlocM rwxihoj- X'-mIv* {111), in Hir.l Of Pr--i,a'.’r>‘f.1:“

*.fi... •vV-rn 0f* R-ieTy’-on, c.iit'ivHif'.t; r:o the ihily i^'jo.ozh'd pJ.t'.'i.- *

•; t'-i''■ TO vne ;‘.4’0V<v •irantidH prv'.'rt.i vr j.t,h uli

ih

■'..,,..t. -I ■■ /■ 1 •'':i'ni- .-i9f ''A'.

I

I
I
I|i
I
ISw:

1 ;7Vl

! r

/).
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PARCEL #5

iU- . 'Deglnniiig at a .poiut 631.6 feat tiorth and 792.8 f eat West or' the' aoiitSaaBt oo'i-nor

of baction ;36 totmship Sb'southt'Aanga 12 neat'oi tha Sillamatta i'laridian.a'aid pidoa of 'oag^nninl
being marked by an iron pipe 2^7-ln aiemater, aud, 48". long driven into-' the ground'* thence |
South 39* 'ai'id bp'-'iiast S78.3 feat to 'an lion'pipe 2i" in'diameter aiid 48"' long driven intcj 
th.o ground I .than be'north '10* and I'-'weet 484 feet'to an iron shaft'driven-, i'nth'the groiindt.f 
thence' South 78?. and 40' £ae:^ 179.S xeeti ihanoe sou-th 21° and 40' 'east"231wS-'f eq-t'to the | 

.place of .boginui'ijgi oontai'iiliJg 1'.63'aor'e of latid-more or leS'a-arid'being-e'portion of -the ' j ■ 
SSi^'of the 3Bi , df 'beo.'-36 'Sr/p. E5.'a,H. '18 if. V/ill. tier. Oooe. bounty, Oregon.-j: ~ '



PARCEL#6

^Beglcning at a point v/hioh Is the Southwest corner of Lot Ten, .Section Thirty-six in To sms h: 
Twenty-fice South of Range Twelve West, In Coos County, State of Oregon, running thence Horl h 
thirty-nine and a half degrees Hast, eight hundred eighty-one feet; thence ’South fifty-one 
degrees Ssst one hundred seventy-eight and two-tenths feet to low water line on left tank oi 
South Coos River; thence Southerly along said low water line of Coos River four hundred and 
twenty feet more or less, to a point; thence Worth alxty-two end.a fourth degrees West, one 
hundred feet; thence South Sixteen and three-fourths degrees West, two hundred and ter. feet; 
vhenoB *eat five hundred slxty-ono feet to the place of beginning; and containing five and 
four-tentha aerea of land; mora or leas, being the hIJECH aummer home property at Elli Sock 
Lodge, on South Coca Elver.J



PARCEL#?

^ Southwest quarter (Shi) of the Southeast sorter (SEi) of Seotloh S6, To^tshlp ss 

South, Ran^e 12 Weat of Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon. | •*



r,. -;r. •• '.r-'v*. >

4aaaW>t* rt Muil'nntfFORM Ml. CUiUtKQ AH lif.Mt M Wl>i

1767 ......... ................... ■“■ ' • . ..........................................-

KNOW ALL MliN BY THESE I'UESENTS, rial I^QUKNZO ,'J.'QRRIiY CRAXO...
('Iicrelr. ifli'f' atllcd .the ^rantof\. thtt t/i.nfh~ 'r^.- ;L,i' the co.T-

siVliTiitiHri Htf(>i'ii«/(er staled, hue hari/vned and sdtd nr.tl hy Ihese presents ihies grant, liargain, sell iitiH tviirvy
unto .. A’ ^IG................................................(herein callert the grantee), an undieideJ ore;.hull of the
foilowing di'scrihetl real property situate in  C o O .S   Courtty, Oregon, to-wit: Ueglnninf^ h I'. 36.63
chains Noi'tli and .33.36 chains West through Che Southeast corner of Section 
36, Township 25 South, Range 12 We.st of the Willamette Meridian, Coos 
County, Oregon on the left bank of Cooa River to a Cedar Post Mark C. S.; 
whence an Alder 26 Inches in diameter bears North 61° V/est 18 links, n 
Myrtle 7 inches in diameter bears North 56° East 20 links; running, thence 
South 16° East 267.3 feet to a point from which the Southeast corner of 
said Section 36 bears South 57° 66.6' East a distance of 608.63 feet, said 
point also being the Southeast corner of property conveyed to Wilber G.
Craig et ux in deed recorded March 16, 1956 in Book 249, Page 26, Deed Re­
cords of Coos County, Oregon; thence South 16° East 490.7 feet along the 
boundary line between Smith and Justrom Ranches to the stump of_^a^cherry 
tree; thence South along said, boundary line .for a distanee_of 1703.7 .Ceet> 
more or less, to the South boundary of said Section 36, at a point which, is 
678.5 feet West of the quarter section corner on the South boundary..of said 
Section; thenc East along .said South boundary to the meander corner of the 
'Southeast corner of Lot 10 of said Section 36; thence Northwest along the 
bank of Coos River' to the point of beginning.
EXCEPT that portion that may be embraced in property described in Instrument 
recorded May 8, -1975, bearing Microfilm Reel No. 78-4-4998, Deed Records of 
Coos County, Oregon. . • |
ALSO EXCEPT: That portion conveyed to Coos County in Book 204. Page.83 and; 
to VTilliam H. Blake et vix in Book 268, Page 808, Rec.oT-d= o.f Goos County
Oregon. !

IIF Si»ACC' INSyfFlOENT, CONUMUE OESCRIPIICN CM REVERSE SlDEl

together with all and singninr the lenernenls, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise
appertairtin^: - • /

TO HAVE AND TO 770TD ^aid tmdmded one~Iiatl of snid rea! property finto Oif sr.id ^rar.icc eorevsr. 
The above named grardor regains o /ike undivided one-ha/f of said real property and if is the intent and pur- 

pose ol this irtstrument to create and there hereby is created an estate in entirely between husband and wife ns (o
said real property. ^ ianMy?

The true and actual consideration paid for this trans/cr: sf.ifed sn tenuis ol dollari, iS ,?..vS.y.Wv...........................

PBft of the
/he :t'ho/e . O-'7 , » .u ST 'Y/JTHESS g-ar.tor's hand ...... u«y ol.................................................... Jy.PM......

• ;/Lorenz'o Torrey Crai|/
STATE OF ORECdN, County 0/ ...GO.O.S...........................) ss. ...................

Personally appeared tbo above named..........XiO.T.6.nZ.Q...Xo.7T.ir.6.y....Cl!Sil»S
u?SZ.... , 19.81...

^..""W^Htfh.Jrnown to me to be Iho spouse of the grantee, in the above deed and acknowledged the loregoing 
<9-''\^>'mshiArefri, to i».;...fei.8.......... voluntary act and deed.

W sMmrmk .... ....
^nffirv Puhiic loF Orcifon£<05*  ̂I CiVlP

m. }
^ «P *- V.^ J

■S' r^lC^Th* (MsTanii* V>1«i9n |hi lyrrsWIi’fil. ff a 
' ...............\C J.'

Notary Public ior Orc^p^- / ^ 
my commission expires; /C//s.yy~3

I •pplitobl*, tkcuia h« 5»f Ck5?l»» O(*9on t®w» e» ty »W Spirle' Siitien.

I b'z It

M

..;:7^ieed
CRFATiNr* Estate w Entirety 
Lorenzo .Torrey., Craig

,A. ,Cf

AFTCft HCCOilClHO H6TURN TO

Lorenzo T. Craig 
Box 310» South Coos Rivc3jf: 
Coos Bay, OK 97A20

B I Vr : 
jv-ui 

CM

.. 0 n -S.^ a.
ds E**4’

X,5 -yg g>^.3..;8.0F3*

W- i r6-'s '2:.3;-V' • ■$ ,



FORM NO. 963-WARRANTY DEED - Statutory Form. STEVENS-NESS LAW PUBUSHINQ CO.. PORTLAND. Oft wyvw.8l9ven3nosA.Com

BLBL NO PART OF ANY STEVENS-NESS FORM MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL MEANS.

__Jason A. Grain________
9720~4~Stian~~Smith~Roa5^~

~ Coos Bay, OR 9742Q
Grantor's Name and Address

Lorenzo Torrey and Laura A. Craig
97204 Stian Smith Road___________
Coos Bay. OR_97420

Grantee's Name and Address
After recording, return to (Name and Address):
_Jason A. Craig___________________
_97204 Stian Smith Road___________
_Coos Bay, or 97420______________
Until requested otherwise, send alt tax statements to (Name and Address):

Lorenzo Torrey Craig
97204 Stian Smith Road
Coos Bay, OR 97420

COOS COUNTY, OREGON 2015-00023
CS1 00 01/02/2015 02:51:55 PM

Pgs»2

00018000201500000230020024 
Terri LTuri, Coot County Clerk

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM

conveys and wanants to __Loj:_enzo__Torrey__and_LailLS-Aj„G.rajLg._
__ , Grantee,

the following described real property free of encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein, situated in____________
County, Oregon:

See attached legal description - Parcel 7
(IF SPACE INSUFFICIENT. CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE)

The property is free from encumbrances, except (if none, so state):

The true consideration for this conveyance is $__ Q-*_Q0._______ (Here, corhply with the requirements of ORS 93.030.)

DATED „NQY£mher_28.s2Q14. 
authority of that entity.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD 
INQUIRE ABOUTTHE PERSON'S RIGHTS. IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195:300,195.301 AND 195.305 T0195336 AND 
SECTIONS 5 T011, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON 
LAWS 2009, ANO SECTIONS 2T0 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW 
USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS 
AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE 
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO 
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAV7FULLY ESTABUSHED LOT OR PARCEL AS 
DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL TO DETER­
MINE ANY UMITS ON UWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DERNED IN ORS 30.930, ANO 
TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING-PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY. UNDER ORS 195.300, 
195.301 AND 195.305 T0195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 T011, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SEOTIONS 2 
TO 9 AND 17, OHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECHONS 2 TO 7, 'CHAPTER 8, OREGOlJ UWS 2010.

any signature on behalf of a business or other entity is made with the

f- __________

STATE OF OREGON, County of_________ Cp_QS___________ ) ss.
This instrument was acknowledged before me on -NP.YGmber_2L8J__^014___

by_Jason A. Craig__j___________________________________
This instrument was acknowledged before me on .NPY6i!1bex_.28j__^014___

by
as
of.

OFFICIAL STAMP
KltrtTlf LTim tTONEIIFEA

NOTARY PUBUC-OREQON 
COMMISSION NO. 47273SA 

wcoNM«»aRKsiioifa«ao5.»i6

rotary Fubfic for Oregon 
ly commission expires \V' 6o-\\ti

PUBLISHER'S NOTE: If using this form to convey real property subject to ORS 92.027, Include the required reference.



PARCEL#?

__ : Soitthnoit quarter (swi) of the Southe.at Quarter (SEi) of Section 36, Wwahlp E8
SouSir^anRe 18 \So8t of WllXamette Uerl^lan, jOooa County, -Oregon, "*

* . • . '' ’ -r *' 4 •. j '
. .*>• ■. * - * 4‘' » , ' V ! ■ * • -"•»
• ' ■h- '*?*’ .

‘ V - ' :/! 5>..



FORM No. 953 - WARRANTY DEED - Statutory Forta STEVENS.NES3 LAW PUBLISHING CO.. PORTLAND, OR www.slevensnossrom

BLL NO PART OF ANY STEVENS-NESS FORM MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL MEANS.

__ Giiy _T_. _Cra_ig__
'39 W SantiainPass 'Way "NE” Apt''"202" 
"Salem,” OR ”"97"305.....................

Grantor's Name and Address*Lorenzo.Torrey and Laura A. Craig 
97204 Stian SMtfi Road”

"Coos Bay7 OR 97520” •
Grantee’s Name and Address*

After recording, return to (Name and Address):Guy T. Craig
"59r4"'Santiam"‘Pa"ss "vray'"NE"’Apt".""2D?‘
"S5rah","”(5R”'97305-------------------------
Until requested otherwise, send all tax statements to (Name and Address):
Lorenzo Torrey Craig_______________
97204 Stian Smith Road
Coos Bay, OR_97420

*ORS 205 requires me flrst page of a recorded document to show me names 
and addresses ol all parties. Use Stevens-Ness Form No. 1256, Cover Sheet lor 
Instrument to be Recorded, II you need additional space.

COOS COUNTY. OREGON 2015-00024 
$51.00 01/02/2015 02:52:55 PM

Pgs=2

00018001201500000240020021
Terri L.Turi, Coos County Clerk

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM

-Gu:^.Craig_______________________________ ____________________ .Grantor,
conveys and warrants to

Lorenzo Torrey and Laura A. Craig
the following described real property free of encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein, situated in_______
County, Oregon:

See attached legal description - Parcel 4

(IF SPACE INSUFFICIENT. CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE)

The property is free from encumbrances, except (if none, so state):

The true consideration for this conveyance is $__Q_lQ0_______ (Here, comply with the requirements of ORS 93.030.)

., Grantee,

DATED -Npyember__281_2014______________ ; any signature on behalf of a business or other entity is made with the
authority of that entity.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD 
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,195.301 AND 195.305 T0195.336 AND 
SECTIONS 5 T011, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON 
LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW 
USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOUTION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE UWS 
AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO ___ _ _
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS 
DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETER­
MINE ANY LIMITS ON UWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND _
TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,
195.301 AND 195.305 T0 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 T011. CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 
TO 9 AND 17. CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

STATE OF OREGON, County of ...COQS.___________________ ) ss.
This instrument was acknowledged before me on__lioyerQ.b£r..2fi.>__2Q14.___

by__jG!u.y„T..-.Craig__________________________ ________ _____ ___
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ——jLS___-4trDlh^.

by -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
as
of.

OFRCML STAMPiinmuunMiToiictifiii
1 NOTARY PUBLIC<0RE60N 

CQMHtSiON NO. 47273IA 
■ ------ WCaMCOIOTONfflWfttOli

PUBLISHER’S NOTE: If using this form t^onv5^5a^ropenysuBjacfWBWHHBSI?fllB

btary public for Oregon 1 \ - \ \ n U
My commission expires______J V'-(i

(0 the required reference.

http://www.slevensnossrom
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PARCEL#4

Beginninii on tteleft bonk qf Poos Elver at a cedar post nairted PH. VfJ,th an iron poet 

2 3/16 ln»aies inrtlaaeter 4^ feet long driven bealde It , nald post being situated fflA feet 

North and 697 feet Vreot of tfe fleuth-aast .Corner of Section 3.6, Tamchip 25 South of Eonse 

12 Tfeet of tte Vflll. Iffir. ami running thence North 798 West 363 feet to a oedar post v.'ith an 

iron ppst 2 3/16 Innhee in dianater feet long driven beside it, thence North 16° W. 1200 

feet to ordJimiy high TOter line of Ooos Elver to un iron pont 2^ Inches In dianeter 5 feet lotg 

driven In the ground thence up stream alon^rdinary high water Iin6l620 feet uore or less to 

a poidt due Easttof the place of beginning, thence West 20 feet to the place of beginning, 

containing 9.9S acres more or less, also all jfrontnge lying between said parcel of J-ancyand. 

larr water llne|of Coos Elver. ’ . ...

’’V. :


